STATE OF TEXAS §

wn

COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL
ARCHITECTURAL & ENGINEERING SERVICES

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT is entered into by and between Fort Bend County,
(hereinafter “County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas, and
Huitt-Zollars, Inc., (hereinafter “Contractor”), a company authorized to conduct business in the
State of Texas.

THAT, WHEREAS, the parties have executed and accepted that certain Agreement for
Professional Architectural & Engineering Services, (hereinafter the “Agreement”), effective
October 22, 2013, as amended on March 11, 2014 attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and
incorporated by reference; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to authorize and include additional services under the
Project;

NOW, THEREFORE, County and Contractor do mutually agree as follows:

1. Contractor agrees to complete the services described in the Agreement and the
additional services described in the attached Exhibit “B” by October 31, 2014.
2. Prior to the execution of this Amendment, Contractor has been advised by

County, and Contractor clearly understands and agrees, such understanding and
agreement being of the absolute essence to this Amendment, that County shall
have available the total maximum sum of four thousand seven hundred fifty
dollars and no/100 ($4,750.00), including reimbursable expenses, if any,
specifically allocated to fully discharge any and all liabilities which may be
incurred by County for the additional services described in the attached Exhibit
B. Contractor does further understand and agree, said understanding and
agreement also being of the absolute essence of this Amendment, that the total
maximum compensation that Contractor may become entitled to hereunder and
the total maximum sum that County shall become liable to pay to Contractor
hereunder shall not under any conditions, circumstances, or interpretations
thereof exceed the sum of four thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars and
no/100 ($4,750) for the additional services described in the attached Exhibit B.

3. Contractor’s total maximum sum payable for services under the Agreement and
any and all additional services under subsequent Amendments shall not exceed
eighty-two thousand eight hundred ninety dollars and no/100 ($82,890.00),
which includes the following:

A. $68,000.00 for services under the Agreement; and
B. $10,140.00 for additional services under the Amendment; and
C. $4,750.00 for additional services under this Second Amendment.

10/1/14 original returned to Laura at Facilities

77



4, No additional funding shall be available for services provided under the
Agreement without prior written consent of County.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain
unchanged.

FORT COUN HUITT-ZOLLARS, INC.

Rob&rf E. Hebert, tounty Judge Authorized Agént- Signature
Y23 Y4 Greqory B IOIne
Date AuthofFized Algent- Printed Name
ATTEST: Stnior Vice Resicertt
' Title
Septeinler 5, Zo14
Dianne Wilson, County Clerk Date

3 " e -'.&\\s

4"2,.’;5 i uﬁs‘g\:

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that funds in the amount of $4,750.00 are available to,pay the obligation

of Fort Bend County within the foregoing Agrew / /)
/ /4,

Robert Ed Sturdivant, County Auditor o




EXHIBIT A



Vo 4

STATE OF TEXAS

wn un

COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL
ARCHITECTURAL & ENGINEERING SERVICES

THIS ADDENDUM is entered into by and between Fort Bend County, (hereinafter
“County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas, and Huitt-Zollars,
Inc., (hereinafter “Contractor”), a company authorized to conduct business in the State of
Texas,

THAT, WHEREAS, the parties have executed and accepted that certain Agreement for
Professional Architectural & Engineering Services, (hereinafter the “Agreement”), attached
hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated by reference; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to extend the time for completion of the Project and include
additional services;

NOW, THEREFORE, County and Contractor do mutually agree as follows:

1. Contractor agrees to complete the services described in the Agreement and the
additional services described in the attached Exhibit “B” by March 31, 2014.
2. Prior to the execution of this Amendment, Contractor has been advised by

County, and Contractor clearly understands and agrees, such understanding and
agreement being of the absolute essence to this Amendment, that County shall
have available the total maximum sum of ten thousand one hundred and forty
dollars and no/100 ($10,140), including reimbursable expenses, if any,
specifically allocated to fully discharge any and all liabilities which may be
incurred by County for the additional services described in the attached Exhibit
B. Contractor does further understand and agree, said understanding and
agreement also being of the absolute essence of this Amendment, that the total
maximum compensation that Contractor may become entitled to hereunder and
the total maximum sum that County shall become liable to pay to Contractor
hereunder shall not under any conditions, circumstances, or interpretations
thereof exceed the sum of ten thousand one hundred and forty dollars and
no/100 ($10,140) for the additional services described in the attached Exhibit B.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain
unchanged.

RECEIVEL
FEB 27 2014




FORT BEND COUNTY

HUITT-ZOLLARS, INC.
,ﬁé[m// p/c&wr Ay ,é Jf%(/
Robert E. Hebert, County Judge

Authorized Ager(t- Signature
Maaen 11, 2eiy C’ "}ff?{;)o Yiqg .’/2 L L\)l{ 120
Date Authorized A’gent- Printed Name
ATTEST

Snior Viee Preside
. Title

Dianne Wilson, County Clerk

Iﬁb)’ LIEWL/, o0 5, ZO 4
Date
g %,

-t Y
B

ae®
i

"s
""um

1313

Yoosene®

i

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE

| hereby certify that funds in the amount of $§ 75 / /(
the obligation of Fort Bend County within the for /e’gon)g Agreement

are avallable to pay

vy,

..... e "f

Robert Ed Sturdivant, County Auditor




EXHIBIT A

To First Amendment



STATE OF TEXAS §
§ KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL
ARCHITECTURAL & ENGINEERING SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered by and between Fort Bend County, Texas, a
public body corporate and politic of the State of Texas acting by and through the Fort Bend
County Commissioners Court (hereinafter referred to as “County”), and HUITT-ZOLLARS,
INC., hercinafter referred to as “Cowtractor,” authorized to conduct business in the State of
Texas.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, County is in need of Contractor’s professional architectural and engineering
services for the design, bidding and construction phase services for the new pedestrian plaza
around the Travis Building located in Fort Bend County, Texas, hercinafter referred to as the
“Project;” and,

WHEREAS, Contractor represents that it is qualified and desires to perform such services; and,

WHEREAS, County has determined that this Agreement is for personal or professional services
and therefore exempt from competitive bidding under Chapter 262, LoCAL GOVERNMENT CODE.

NOW, THEREFORE, County and Contractor, in consideration of the mutual covenants and
agreements herein contained, do mutually agree as follows:

SECTION |
SCOPE OF AGREEMENT

1.01  Contractor shall to provide the services described in Exhibit A, October 4, 2013 proposal,
incorporated by reference as if set forth verbatim herein for all purposes.

1.02  Contractor agrees to complete the services called for in this Agreement within ninety (90)
calendar days from the effective date of this Agreement.

SECTION Il
CONTRACTOR'S COMPENSATION

2.01  For and in consideration of the scrvices rendered by Contractor, and subject to the limit of
appropriation under Section VI, County shall pay to Contractor an amount not to exceed
$68,000.00, including all expenses, if any.

2.02  Contractor shall submit invoices to County and County shall pay each invoice within
thirty (30) days after the County Project Manager's written approval provided however,
that the approval or payment of any invoice shall not be considered 1o be conclusive
evidence ol performance by Contractor to the point indicated by such invoice or of receipt
or aceeptance by County of the services covered by such invoice,

2.03  Conuactor's fees shall be calculated at rates not to exceed the amounts included on
Lxhibit A, incorporated by reference herein as if set-torth verbatim.

Agrecarent for Professional Architectucal & ngincering, Services
Huit-Zollars, fne, - Pedestaan Plaza
Paze 1ol 1Y



SECTION 111
TERMINATION

301 County may terminate this Agreement at any time by providing ten (10) days written
notice to the Contractor.

3.02 Upon receipt of such notice, the Contractor shall discontinue all services in connection
with the performance of this Agreement and shall proceed to cancel promptly all existing
orders and contracts insofar as such orders or contracts are chargeable to this Agrecment.

3.03  Within thirty (30) days afler receipt of notice of termination, the Contractor shall submit a
statement, showing in detail the services performed under this Agreement to the date of
ternination,

3.04  County shall then pay Contractor that proportion of the prescribed charges which the
services actually performed under this Agreement bear to the total services called for
under this Agreement, less such payments on account of charges as have been previously
made.

3.05  Copies of all completed or partially completed designs, drawings, electronic data files,
reports, documents, and/or specifications prepared under this Agreement shall be
delivered to County when and if this Agreement is terminated in the manner and for the
purposes provided in this Agreement.

SECTION 1V
INSURANCE

Contractor shall, prior to performing billable services and for the duration of term of this
Agreement, keep in full force and effect a policy of general liability insurance of not less than
$1,000,000.00 for each claim aggregate, which shall be approved by the Fort Bend County Risk
Management Department prior 1o Contractor’s commencement of services under this Agreement.
The policy shall contain a clause that the insurer will not cancel or change the insurance without
first giving County ten (10) days prior written notice. The insurance shall be in a company
acceptable to the Fort Bend County Risk Management Department and a copy of the policy or
certification of insurance shall be delivered to the Fort Bend County Risk Management
Department as soon as available.

SECTION V
NOTICE

5.01  Any notice required to be given under the provisions of this Agreement shall be in writing
and shall be duly served when it shall have been deposited, enclosed in a wrapper with
the proper postage prepaid thereon, and duly registered or certificd, return receipt
requested, in a United States Post Office, addressed to County or Contractor at the
addresses set forth below,

5.02  If mailed, any notice or communication shall be deemed to be received three days after
the date of deposit in the United States Mail.

5.03  Unless otherwise provided in this Agreement, all notices shall be delivered to the
following addresses:

A. If to Contractor: Huitt-Zollars, Inc.
1300 South Dairy Ashford, Suite 200
Houston, Texas 77077
Attn: Gregory R, Wine, P, LEED AP
Semior Vice President

Agreement for Profussional Architeetural & Enginecring Services
Huit-Zollars, Inc. - Pedestrian Plaza
|’:I_L?L’ 2ot



5.04

6.01

6.02

7.0
7.02

7.03

8.01
8.02

8. If 10 County notice must be sent to both the Fort Bend County Purchasing Agent
and County Project Manager:

Fort Bend County Purchasing Department
Gilbert D. Jalomo, Jr., CPPB

30! Jackson

Richmond, Texas 77469

Facilities Management and Planning Department
Don Brady, Director

301 Jackson

Richmond, Texas 77469

Either party may designate a different address by giving the other party ten (10) days
written notice.

SECTION Vi
. LIMIT OF APPROPRIATION

Prior 10 the execution of this Agreement, Contractor has been advised by County, and
Contractor clearly understands and agrees, such understanding and agreement being of
the absolute essence to this contract, that County shall have available the total maximum
sum of $68,000.00, including all expenses, if any, specifically allocated to fully discharge
any and all liabilities which may be incurred by County.

Contractor does further understand and agree, said understanding and agreement also
being of the absolute essence of this contract, that the total maximum compensation that
Contractor may become entitled to hereunder and the total maximum sum that County
shall become liable to pay to Contractor hereunder shall not under any conditions,
circumstances or interpretations thereof exceed the sum of $68,000.00

SECTION VI
SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

County and Contractor bind themselves and their successors, executors, administrators
and assigns to the other party of this Agreement and to the successors, executors,
administrators and assigns of such other party, in respect to all covenants of this
Agreement.

Neither County nor Contractor shall assign, sublet or transfer its or his interest in this
Agreement without the prior written consent of the other.

Nothing herein shall be construed as creating any personal liability on the part of any
officer or agent of any public and/or governmental body that may be a party hereto.

SECTION VIl
PUBLIC CONTACT

Contact with the news media, citizens of Fort Bend County or governmental agencies
shall be the sole responsibility of County.

Under no circumstances, whatsoever, shall Contractor release any material or information
developed in the performance of its services hercunder without the express written
permission of County, except where required to do so by law.

Agreement for Professional Architectwral & Lagincering Serviees
Huiit-Zollars, fne, - Pedesinan Plaza
Page 3ol 1



SECTION 1X
COMPLIANCE AND STANDARDS

Contractor shall render the services hereunder in accordance with generally accepted standacds of
Contractors practicing in the Greater Houston Metropolitan Area, applicable thereto and shall use
that customary degree of care and skill commensurate with the profession similar to the Project
to comply with all applicable state, federal, and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations
relating to the services to be rendered hereunder, and Contractor's performance.

SECTION X
OWNERSHIP OF PROGRAM

1001 County shall be the absolute and unqualified owner of all drawings, preliminary layouts,
record drawings, sketches and other documents prepared pursuant to this Agreement by
the Contractor and his Contractors (deliverables).

10.02 No reuse fees or royalty payments will be paid to the Contractor in connection with future
reuse or adaptation of designs derived under this contract. .

10.03 Copies of all complete or partially completed mylar reproducible, preliminary layouts,
record drawings, digital files, sketches and other documents prepared pursuant to this
Agreement shall be delivered to County when and if this Agreement is terminated or
upon completion of this Agreement, whichever occurs first, as provided in this
Agreement.

10.04 Contractor is expressly prohibited from selling, licensing or otherwise marketing or
donating such documents, or using such documents in the preparation of other work for
any other client, or from duplicating the appearance of the Project depicted in the
deliverables for any without the prior express written permission of County,

10.05 The documents referenced in this Section are not intended or presented by the Contractor
to be suitable for reuse by County or others on extensions of this Project or on other
unrelated projects.

10.06 Any adaptation or use by County of such documents on extension of this Project or other
unrelated projects shall be at County’s sole risk.

SECTION X1
INDEMNIFICATION

11.01 CONTRACTOR SHALL SAVE HARMLESS COUNTY FROM AND AGAINST
ALL CLAIMS, LIABILITY, AND EXPENSES, INCLUDING REASONABLE
ATTORNEYS FEES, ARISING FROM ACTIVITIES OF THE CONTRACTOR,
ITS AGENTS, CONSULTANTS OR EMPLOYEES, PERFORMED UNDER THIS
AGREEMENT THAT RESULT FROM THE NEGLIGENT ACT, ERROR, OR
OMISSION OF THE CONTRACTOR OR ANY OF CONTRACTOR’S AGENTS,

SERVANTS OR EMPLOYEES,
11.02 CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO SAVE HARMLESS COUNTY FROM AND
INST ANY AND ALL__EXPENSES, INCLUDING REASONABLE
ATTORNEY’S FEES WHICH MIGHT BE_INCURRED BY COUNTY. IN
LITIGATION OR OTHERWISE RESISTING SAID CLAIMS OR LIABILITIES
THAT MIGIIT BE IMPOSED ON COUNTY AS THE RESULT OF SUCH

ACTIVITIES BY CONTRACTOR, ITS AGENTS, CONSULTANTS OR
EMPLOYEES,

Agrecment for Profissional Arehitectural & ngineering Scrvices
Huait-Zoltars, Ine. - Pedestinan Plaza
Page dof H



SECTION XH
MODIFICATIONS

This instrument contains the entire Agreement between the parties relating to the rights herein
granted and obligations herein assumed. Any oral or written representations or modifications
concernping this instrument shall be of no force and effect excepting a subsequent written
modification signed by both parties hereto.

13.01
13.02

13.03

13.04

SECTION X1l
MISCELLANEQUS

By entering into this Agreement, the parties do not intend to create any obligations,
express or implied, other than those specifically set out in this Agreement.

Nothing in this Agreement shall create any rights or obligations in any party who is not a
signatory to this Agreement.

Contractor agrees and understands that: by law, the Fort Bend County Attorney’s Office
may only advise or approve contracts or legal documents on behalf of its clients; the Fort
Bend County Attorney’s Office may not advise or approve a contract or other legal
document on behalf of any other party not its client; the Fort Bend County Attorney’s
Offices has revicwed this document solely from the legal perspective of its client; the
approval of this document by the Fort Bend County Attorneys Office was offered solely
to benefit its client; Contractor and other parties should not rely on this approval and
should seek review and approval by their own respective legal counsel.

If there is a conflict between this Agreement and Exhibit A, the provisions of this
Agreement shall prevail.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Agreement for Profussional Architectural & Engincering Services
Thin-Zollars, Ine. - Pudestrian Plazs
Page 3ol 1)



SECTION X1V
EXECUTION

This Agrcemgnt)shal I become effective on the date executed by County.

. / / ‘
FOR']’BLND counpY:// A
/ ey
A u C&%f o 22U
RobnrtF Hebert, Coumy Judge Date

At(est

ummm
O

Dianne Wilson, County Clerk

APPROV[‘[M

Don Bmdy, Director /
County Facilities Management
& Planning Department

CONTRACTOR: HUITT-ZOLLARS, INC.

Can L’?J UL, Ul %

Gregory R. Wihe,P.E., LEED AP Date
Senior Vice President/Office Manager

Attachments:  Exhibit A: October 4, 2013 Proposal from Contractor

[:/Huin-Zolkw/Purks Dept. Pedestrian Plaza

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $68,000.00 to accomplish and
pay the obhg,auon of Fort Bend County under thus agret.menl

Fd Sturdivant, Fort Bend County Audior

Agrecment fur Professional Architectural & Enginecring Services
Huilt-Zoliars, $nc. - Pedestrian Plaza
Page 6 o¥ 11



W BAIARS D < ]
Oktoler 4, 2073

i)im Praulv

Exhibit A

To Agreement

P Sauts Quoy Apblind ¢ Bure JO 1 Heintu K 22470368 ¢ MR 000 3086 shavy 3 TN 491 S22 Ioq L MR vkt ham

Disecter, Facilitios Manageent sl Plnning Depasmwent

Fott Bend Con

'y

301 Fsckson Strect

Righnosd, Tes.

Atterition’
Sibsjects.

Dear My, Brasly

N

Tames Knielt, Arclirect
Prowrim Mapagy

Projfosal for Professional Awhitechual and Buginediing Fervised for'a nely Padosiiin
Pl aomnd the Traved Bubding s Richmond, Texas

HuinZollats, B (Hule-Zollar) appestiates. this opportmiity to provide ‘ow“soposal Tor profeisionsl

architecnual aud englneering sesvides 10 Forr Bemd Ooumty (Comty} for providing design, Mdding wid:
Construenion: pliase senvives for o wew pedisttian plaza ofomsd e Trvis Batlding. in Richwond, Texas
(Prject). The pedfent Ieludes the-aica bonnded by 1S 0A dnd Liberty Sireer berwieen 3™ aud 4™ Snpets,

O gwepsal is
coticditions i Co

based upan the foRowing scope of services; fompeosation sl schitehileand the entis iwl
sy sandand profestional sevvites contrnct, ' T

Ot ynedérsranding of Fory Bend Conmy & fatent for s project inclisdes:

a)

by

€
&

2

1Y)
ti
»

i}
h

Caite. 2 hupleapad padesiviag phagn with coossswalke berveen the Travds. Brildiag aiid
Historie Conary Cotnthinse whereby closing 1™ Sniet betiveen US 904 mul Libeny Steeet
to vehiculsr yaffic. | ‘ ) i .
Create 3 busheapad lown ares with pedestian wallways in the existing paking lot:
betiveen US 904 mndvbe Travis Building,

Revier patial pavesent profile og 37 Stpen frong US 30A o Liberiy Stovet, .
Provide one (1) ADA parking ginge on 3 Stréer with socessible wounte o s Clinde,
Provide seven {7) additional parkinig sprces on 39 Strver.

Tispove disinage pabticularty along 3 Sieet fiom US 800 1 Lty Sueet i
Hhuoughent project aven, Tavssiigne ek parking wrea on vast side of 3% Steet,
feomtigre Litwry Strcet between 3% ad 4% Stets To provide for ctieswoy didee
tsodfhvest bouiid) with resiictions for mxk iailic, Create a lomdscapeil bawit atea with
pevlestiian wollvays. Adjseent o Travis bakdmg prosid nine ) diseoml sceesible
pasking spaces wWith accesitde 1onte to eutance of Travis Binildig and four {43 additional
rservad duagenal parking spaces west of 1¥ Stegs song Liberty Provide ditvaes 1o
parditig Jotsourh of Tiberty Street

Mamtwin detivery ik setess o sotithiesst vomuer of Travs Boaldipg,  Peovide shiveway
Actens 1 s e bveeyares o 3 syeéaond Liberty St

Hebwove taw af jrevs directlv bahinad the Travis bilding.

Provade pedadtisan walkway alens Libedy Street ficn % Streed o somtheast cuitance of
Hisieise Cottnny Comthivuse

Pasedzesped press shatt be nugired,

Lisling wid sividge sholl be imtuiled

Cettanr tenw of constntetionond] e petformed by Cointy

Agreement tor Professional Architectural & Engineering Services
Huitt-Zotlars, 1n¢, - Pedesirian Phiz
Page 7ol bl



SCOPE OF SERVICES:

1.9 Wasde Rervives
HuteZothas' Basie Seivives inclade:
L1 307 Design Biase

P Prepare 30Pe Plane

LE2 0 Poepars list of Techudend Specifientions

L3 hutiste accosaibility review

LA Updae Prefimitiary Constructon Cost Estimate

ELS - Meet with Comnty to disaes 3075 dfesign

VL6 Coordinate, ad needeid, with:

1163 Texas Deparment of Transporanng
LEA2  Cayeof Richnend
118X Pyivate Utdines
12 60 Deign Phase o |

PXE Prepaie Fival Plas sod Project Migioal 18 il Techinical Specificaions »ind front énd
docinnents for submistion o Comty .

122 Finlize awesssibiling review _

1235 Update Final Constistion £osy Estinate o

134 Submir 90% Design docunents, s seqitied for petuiiiting, v

) L2 0L Texas Depathnent of Transportation
1242 City of Richnond
12 Private Unifitiey
L2048 TOLR For Adcessibility Review
3 100% Bid Ready Docunefit Phase . L . »
3+ Prepme Final Pliins god Project Mol wegipoidte wiiy vonuteuts wdenitificd Wrough

.. poutfing actiVies, ) o L o

132 Inform Conuty of any. adjustiments to previons opiniens of probable construetion: cost
indiedted byelagges e smquirements or geowal madiel conditions,

L33 Funish Connly one (1) teprodusible vopy and 4 dougaer disk with eleetronie vops of
apgroved bidd ready plags and project sl

14 Blodish Phite Services. . )

L Asist Coundy i addveitising for anif abtaliving bids fior e Projoer wiih maiintain u riecondd
of prospeettve bidtis to whown Bidding Docoments have bevnssued, ariend pre-Bid
cottference, aud receive aned progess Coractor chiasges for e Bidding Docwnents.

142 Bome Addewdn s ppropriate o chmily corect, or chduge the Bidding docuigents

L3 Connltwith County s to the acceprabifiny of Contractor, subronfractons, suppliess nsd
other tdividual and eutities proposed for e Project,

P4 Anend the Did opoang. preparg Bid tabolarivn sheets and assist County i aluating
Brie of proposals amd anissembling and awahing connacts for the Project.

1.8 Constiuction Plose Serviees

LS Review Comtravny silundinals, sstely as <hop tvwmgs, jrodigg dats, saitsples and other
Sata, which the Contagtor & wwquingd 1o subnul. .

132 Mabe porindic site visits 1o the project site tav oppesed to providing a fill-sime Praject

Repuosenative and elservition of the entshiuction wosk) and proviske 3 wriifen repoit of

activies vhaen ed i the visy

Provide somallaizon vl whace w ibe Comny doriog construction

Prc Inld

Apreement for Prolessional Architecural & Enginecring Services
HumeZollaes. Inc, - Pedestenn Plaza
Page 8ol 11



4 Conduet i il Inspesion of the completed Project with the Conry,

£ Brepare Rovond Divwings haseid oi Contraetor-provided “Ae-Buil™ Drawings. Drovide
to the County by 120 Jant capies of Revord Drawiugs and Pidject Mamal. one (1)
weproducible mylar madia hard copy of Revont Dhawings amd Adebe Acrobar PDF
elacianic opies’ o p canpae? thsk of Record Drawings and Progect Mamal.

Addttiona) Sercites:

Pecanse the ot regnived for spois itenss of work vardes considerably o pujett to peojad, and
beeatise some fteins af woik are sometimes provided sepocately by the Courty; tsese e of work
are oot inchaded i the basic servives Res snd me charged vepatately. Additionsl Sepvices, mutially
agreed upon aud anthotized separately by the (’mmwm  wiiting: stisll be completed on a hayp sum
8 a0 houly hasis in secoudance with e sttached Hourly Rate Shoet. Such additional setvices oy
inchily

Topogaphic sud Boutdary Susveving
Cossmiteticn Stakang and Re-snking
Giotechaiea Investigation
. hmxmmwmn} Assesunénl
1rad¥i fumpct Sosdy -
Pm'udmg a full-tipye Pwjéct Reprisentative duting comshection 1o provide funtlier
congttation and adviee 1o the County
20T Assistayce by the Congty. g’ expat witiess i duy - litigatioly: dhd. gpecial ichaiel
nssigaitee to prepare for mwmm; . .
218 Providing services.made pecessary by the efiulf of the memmm- ¢
utajor defects of deficiencies in Wie Work of the Condtrction Cotiretir, or by
) pxtim 1mn¢¢ of Constriction Contrattor \m(k-t th Continet for Constivation
210 Any other sarvice ot ofhimise i loded tailie Basie Services

[ERS E W
— i s e oo ot
S R R AR

County Provided Serviees:
Copty shalf provide HuiitZollars wids the following;
Ad o Topoguiphic surved in electionie femmt

g
342 Available diaveings aud ether applicable infonnation.
303 Accessta Projor site

COMPENSATION:

Fee

Our estinstend Jov o1 3he Bavie S6vicss ps as follivw:

L 6% Design Plase 27000 {haapsong)

L33 iR Dosign Phsse $ 21, 000.00 (hunp sam)

L3 (00 Bx\l Ready Des vt § 0 A000,00 ump sum)

P Paddug Phase $ 00000 (omp suan

LIS @apavetion Phase § 2,000 00 (uny st
Tetsd S ER L0

Aprecntent lor Professional Architectural & Engincering Services
Huin-Zolbars. Inc. = Pedestrian Plava
Page 9ot 1l



0 Involchg

21 Invodves will e ~obmitig mowhdy. Loy san fsky diall be
expeiisey 1o inelide unbeage. reprodiction and fees o TIILR review

work completed. Cost foy

are snchiuded i the g sn foes, Costs forane

Castinction Contractor,

SCHEDULES

svereind based o g

ceitag of

assovtated buitding penuies shall be paid by the

Onr sehedule for conglenion of {KPe B Ready DPoguinents Phase 1 ninety

feeeit of Wiiffen auhotization jo provecd fio the Coniify,

ALTEORIZATION:

{00y calenkr davs Trom

Stould onr propesal meet swiily yonc apguoval mxd ;
axpention, Wa will schedule the services as soun

have auy questions, please call

Sinceraly,
HUFIT.ZOLLARS. INC.
£ a N .
Al L
(‘iné’g()fﬂ’, R \V_iuu? PE.LEED AP
Sedvor Viee Presfilout’ :

Atigchoent Honrhy Roang Shest

receptunice, pleage redn a wrlitay suhoization for e
A% w reeeive yonr fully exeensad mahorization. If you

Faue toi !

Agreement for Professionad Architecturad & Engincering Services

Hhin-Zotlars, Ine, - Pedestrian Plaza
Page 1001 1)



U

JOHARS

 HOUSTON
HOURLY RATE SHEET

Engineering/Architecturs

PN N OO0 5 as vy e ss § 210.00
"srmmmmga ..,....i.‘.‘ngmm
Prifect Mansger. . . § 165.00
TAOE Manisger. . o 3 160.00
srmaygmu; 217500
S S Engiuse, . v ve s onea s $170.00
Srmwmaw $173.00

Sr. Bloctrical Engineel. .« oo onve e -3 575.00
mmn“..--gv-'-.sv 1o 51&5,00
Structursl Egginees. ., oo v
Hechisniod ERGInesr. ..o ohviiioa

PRI

R I ]

$ 15360

Edctem Enginset i . . L iaees $155.00

Plikploling Bnglyen?. . .. 5L o 313500

EIT,M,.-.-.-.....-,;...,nA.s:«r...t 5 11000

SroArdhftec o $ 155,00
Architeet. . osnsn cvs cveis civos S 1500
mhmrmm eretiieraneeeans $ 10000
; .. $ 140.00
Loethrapa AChROCt v gL aoees § 5000

F 3 2090
. $17000
CPAREERE, Ly e ae vy i . X 3SO00
Planber M ool e e e e § 13000
Sr. Erebrrnmental Seeldd. , .y, .0y, 816000
Erdrooniental Scisnitrt, | 3 {1000
S'.Oa&k,nﬂ..........‘ $ 120,00
Desioner. ... FRELT)
Gr, CADD Tochedelan, .. oun ... S LIBD
CADD Techniclan. . .. .. chiiaaeaas § 9000

Tt i ESE

R AN

3 160.00°

Bumvey

{5300
130,00

Survey HonBgor. « s vasvinesa  $
Se, Profect Surveyst, . oo v ais s §
PORA IV oo vxo vy §
Surroyot IneM. Lo s i v, §
Survey Tedwiidan, ..o ohves o §

mom
9000

wmonmcm ¥ ro0
2-Persch Srvey CHov oe 0w o §. 125.00°
&wwm s‘xzs;ooj
FPersdn vy OGRS, < o0 § 150,00
2-Ms0n Survwy QowPS, ... § 10000
HPeovsinr Surgwy Craw-GPR i, o o F 29000

La {lsn _—

mﬂmﬂwmmm... § 150,00
wmﬂq insesesiae Y 160,00
Restdent Project Repressatstiva ., § 90,00
S, Projsct Reposttabive . . ..., 3 110.00

Adminlstrative
St Prege WW. ¥ 65.00
mmw e ta:«n.‘.u‘ 70.00

|simbursahis Eastacs
ComsuRans, o, o ovianuess ., 00t

Other Det CotS o cu v vuv v Colt
MEBAGE. . o0 s o Sandand Buaieay Missdu ity

Agreement for Professionat Architecturul & Engincering Scrvices

fluiti-Zolars, Inc. -~

Pedestrian Plaza

Page ol 1t



EXHIBIT B

To First Amendment



i% \x‘f
5

L

HUITT.TOWARS, INC. « 1508 South Daicy Ashford » Suite 200 «+ Houston, TX 77077-3858 1 281.494.0048 phone 1 281.498.0220 fax » huitl-rollars,com
February 21, 2014

Mr. Donald G. Brady

Director, Facilities Management and Planning
Fort Bend County

301 Jackson Street, Suite 301

Richmond, Texas 77469

Reference: New Pedestrian Plaza around the Travis Building in Richmond, Texas

Subject: Proposal for Additional Services

Dear Mr. Brady:

Huitt-Zollars, Inc. (Huitt-Zollars) requests authorization of the following additional services on referenced
project. The terms and conditions are per our existing agreement with Fort Bend County on referenced
project.

Scope of Addition Services: _
1. Design of a new irrigation system around the historic Fort Bend County Court House.,

2. Design of a rainwater harvesting system for the combined irrigation systems for the Travis Building
and the Court House.

Compensation;
Additional services fee is $10,140.00 lump sum.

Authorization:
Should our proposal meet with your approval and acceptance, please return a written authorization for our
execution. If you have any questions, please call. Thank you.

Sincerely,
HUITT-ZOLLARS, INC.

Vi .
D0 o
iegey © nyre

i
Gregory R. Wine, P.E., LEED AP
Senior Vice President



EXHIBIT B



HUITT-ZOLLARS, INC. 1 1500 South Daky Ashlerd « Suite 200 1 Housten, TX 77077-3858 1 281.494.0086 phone 1 281.498,0220 lax 1+ huilt-zollats.com

September 4, 2014

Mr. Donald G. Brady

Director, Facilities Management and Planning
Fort Bend County

301 Jackson Street, Suite 301

Richmond, Texas 77469

Reference: New Pedestrian Plaza around the Travis Building in Richmond, Texas
Subject: Proposal for Additional Services
Dear Mr. Brady:

Huitt-Zollars, Inc. (Huitt-Zollars) requests authorization of the followmg additional services on referenced
project based on revising construction documents to eliminate work on 3" Street and the resubmission to the
City of Richmond for review and approval. The terms and conditions are per our existing agreement with
Fort Bend County on referenced project.

Scope of Addition Services:
1. Revise and re-issue the following drawings:

Sheet G100 — Cover Sheet
Sheet T100 - Traffic Control Plan, Phase 1
Sheet T101 - Traffic Control Plan, Phase 2
Sheet C100 - Demolition Plan
Sheet C101 — Overall Site Plan
Sheet C103 — Utility and Drainage Plan
Sheet C105 — Paving and Grading Plan
Sheet C106 — Signing and Striping Plan
Sheet C301 - Landscaping Plan
Sheet C302 - Landscaping Details
Sheet C401 — Irrigation Plan
Sheet C601 — SWPP Plan
- 2. Added Sheet C206 — Storm Sewer Details 2 of 2

3. Submit revised construction documents to the City of Richmond for review and approval.

mRT RO a0 o

Compensation:
Additional services fee is $ 4,750.00 lump sum.

Authorization:
Should our proposal meet with your approval and acceptance, please return-a written authorization for our
execution. 1f you have any questions, please call. Thank you.

Sincerely,
HUITT-ZOLLARS, INC.

Gregory R. Wine, P.E., LEED AP
Senior Vice President



